Unrestricted
funds

Restricted
funds

Endowment
funds Total

 £ £ £ £
Tangible fixed assets 2,226,050 - 511,885 2,737,935
Social Investments 105,325 926,609 92,350 1,124,284
Investment Property - - 13,825,180 13,825,180
Quoted Investments 2,694,497 57,861 14,834,594 17,586,952

 5,025,872 984,470 29,264,009 35,274,351
Net current assets less creditors over one
year (122,181) (278,183) 2,971,743 2,571,379

Total Net assets 4,903,691 706,287 32,235,752 37,845,730

NORWICH CONSOLIDATED CHARITIES

NOTES TO THE REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2021

Page 40

15 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENT

During the course of reviewing the presentation of fixed assets, Housing Association Grants received
some years ago (in relation to Mottram House, Hesketh Court, Cooke’s Court and Bakery Court) were
also considered. It has been determined that it is more appropriate to recognise such grants as income
in accordance with SORP 2019. Consequently the accounts for the year ended 31 December 2020 have
been restated as set out below:

 As previously

reported
Prior year

adjustment Restated
 £ £ £
Statement of Financial Activities:
Almshouses expenditure  1,142,039 4,354 1,146,393

Balance Sheet:
Creditors: Amounts falling due within one year (740,772) 4,354 (736,418)
Creditors: Amounts falling due after one year (380,492) 355,492 (25,000)
Net assets 37,485,884 359,846 37,845,730

Unrestricted funds 4,903,661 - 4,903,661
Restricted funds 507,540 198,747 706,287
Endowment funds 32,074,653 161,099 32,235,752

 37,485,884 359,846 37,845,730

16 FINANCIAL COMMITMENTS

   Annual commitments under non-cancellable operating leases for equipment are as follows:

 2021  2020
 £  £
Payable during the year 490  -

Future minimum lease payments due, expiring:
Later than 1 year and not later than 5 years 840  -

NORWICH CONSOLIDATED CHARITIES

NOTES TO THE REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2021

Page 41

17 ENDOWMENT FUNDS

 (as restated)
Consolidated
Endowment

Fund

Investment
Property

Revaluation
Reserve

Quoted
Investment

Revaluation
Reserve

Bakery
Court
Fund

Total
 £ £ £ £ £

Balance at 1 January 2021 as previously reported 20,780,083 7,641,574 3,560,646 92,350 32,074,653
Prior year adjustment 161,099 - - - 161,099

Balance at 1 January 2021, as restated  20,941,182 7,641,574 3,560,646 92,350 32,235,752

Net income/(expenditure) before gains/(losses) on investments 995,522 - - - 995,522
Net gains/(losses) on Investment Property disposals 227,896 (141,000) - - 86,896
Transfers between funds - Allocation to the Trust for Application  (1,157,000) - - - (1,157,000)
Transfers between funds - Depreciation on Endowment assets (60,935) - - - (60,935)
Transfers between funds – HAGS released on Endowment assets 21,770 - - - 21,770
Gains/(losses) on revaluation of Quoted Investments - - 1,062,077 - 1,062,077
Gains/(losses) on revaluation of Investment Property - 1,269,927 - - 1,269,927

Balance at 31 December 2021 20,968,435 8,770,501 4,622,723 92,350 34,454,009

The Consolidated Endowment Fund (which includes the Unapplied Total Return Fund) combined with the revaluation reserves represents tangible
fixed assets and investment assets.

The revaluation reserves individually represent the accumulated increase in market value of the assets over their original cost.

The Bakery Court Fund represents the cost of land utilised to build almshouses for Norwich people suffering from mental ill health.

NORWICH CONSOLIDATED CHARITIES

NOTES TO THE REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2021

Page 42

17 ENDOWMENT FUNDS (CONTINUED)